

**STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office in
Jefferson City on the 22nd day
of January, 2014.

Lynn Gray,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<u>File No. GC-2014-0072</u>
	)	
Laclede Gas Company,	)	
Respondent	)	

**ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO COMMISSION ORDER**

Issue Date: January 22, 2014

Effective Date: February 21, 2014

The Missouri Public Service Commission issued an order setting a prehearing conference, which was held on November 22, 2013. Lynn Gray, Complainant, failed to appear. On December 5, the Commission issued an order directing Complainant to file, no later than December 20, 2013, a statement showing good cause for her failure to appear.

In that order, the Commission explained that under its rules¹ this complaint maybe dismissed because Complainant failed show good cause for missing the prehearing conference or for not responding to a Commission order. Complainant has not responded to the Commission's order setting forth good cause for having failed to attend the prehearing conference.

Because Complainant has not responded to the Commission's order, the Commission will dismiss this complaint.

¹ Commission rules 4 CSR 240-2.110(2)(B) and 4 CSR 240-2.116(3).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The complaint filed by Lynn Gray is dismissed.
2. This order shall become effective on February 21, 2014.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

R. Kenney, Chm., Stoll, W. Kenney,
and Hall, CC., concur.

Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge